
OSAWATOMIE CITY COUNCIL 
AGENDA 

January 14, 2010 
7:00 p.m., Memorial Hall 

 
 
 
 
1. Call to order 
2. Roll Call 
3. Pledge of Allegiance 

 
4. Consent Agenda 

Consent Agenda items will be acted upon by one motion unless a Council member requests an item be 
removed for discussion and separate action 

A. Approve Minutes of December 10 and December 17 City Council Meetings 
B. Approve January 14 Agenda 
C. Appropriation Ordinances 09-23 & 09-24 
 

5. Comments from the Public; Presentations 
Citizen participation will be limited to 5 minutes.  Please stand & be recognized by the Mayor  

 
6. Public Hearing – USDA Rural Development Loan Application For Street Improvements 

   
7. Unfinished Business 

A. Approve Invoices for Library Improvement Grant – Request No. 6   
B. Resolution on Standards for Procurement Bidding & Contract Award 
C. Award Streetscape Improvement Project Contract 

 
8. New Business 

A. Appointments   
B. Authorize Expenditure of Remaining Willis Remington Funds on Old Stone Church 

Rehabilitation  
 

9. Council Reports 
10. Mayor’s Report 
11. City Manager’s Report 
12. Executive Session  

a. Consultation with the City Attorney which would be deemed privileged in the attorney-client relationship 
b. personnel matter of nonelected personnel 

 
13. Adjournment 
 
 

REGULAR MEETING / WORK SESSION 
January 28, 2010 

 
REGULAR MEETING – February 11, 2010  



OSAWATOMIE CITY COUNCIL MINUTES  December 11, 2009 
 

Osawatomie, Kansas.  December 12, 2009.  The Council meeting was held in Memorial Hall.  
Mayor Dudley called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m.  Due to personal conflicts, the 30-minute delay 
was to insure a quorum.  The necessary parties were notified in an appropriate amount of time and the 
delay was also reported in the newspapers. Council members present were Hunter, LaDuex, Maichel, 
Moon, Ratley, and Walmann.  Absent were Dalton and Kaempfe.  Also present were City Manager 
Glendening, City Attorney Wetzler and City Clerk Elmquist.  Visitors were Web Hawkins, Doug Carder, 
and Travis Perry.           
  
 CONSENT AGENDA.  Approval of the Minutes of November 12 Meeting, approval of 
December 10 Agenda, and approval of Appropriation Ordinances 09-21 & 09-22.  Motion made by 
Hunter, seconded by LaDuex to approve the consent agenda.  Yeas:  All. 
 

Public Participation; Presentations:  None 
 

Public Hearings:   None 
 

Unfinished Business:   
  

APPROVE INVOICES FOR LIBRARY IMPROVEMENT GRANT – REQUEST NO. 5.  
Motion made by LaDuex, seconded by Hunter to approve Pay Request No. 5.  Yeas:  All.   

 
            New Business:     
 

APPOINTMENTS.   
 
Economic Development   Gary French 

Vic Simmons 
 Planning Commission   Claude Light 

     Tony Savage  
Public Safety Advisory Board  Gayle Hall  
Recreation Commission   Joe Booe 
Tourism Committee   Grady Atwater 
     Cheryl Miller 
     Amanda Perry 

       
Motion made by Hunter, seconded by Ratley to approve the appointments.  Yeas:  All. 
 

Moon arrived at 7:44 p.m. 
 
 Old Stone Church 
   

Motion made by Ratley, seconded by Maichel to table until the January 14, 2010 meeting.  Yeas:  All. 
 

Board of Zoning Appeals   David Wilson 
 

Motion made by Ratley, seconded by Hunter to approve the appointment.  Yeas:  Hunter, LaDuex, Moon, 
Ratley, and Walmann.  Nays:  Maichel. 
 

APPROVE CEREAL MALT BEVERAGE LICENSES FOR 2010. Cereal Malt Beverage 
licenses expire December 31, 2009.  The following renewals were considered: 
 
 Casey’s General Store – East  Main   Pizza Hut 
 Casey’s General Store – 6th & Parker  Quick Stop 
 Hayden & Hayden, LLC (Oz Mart)   Tailgators 
 Osawatomie Golf Course      

 

Motion made by Maichel, seconded by Ratley to approve the licenses.  Yeas:  All. 

- 528 - 



OSAWATOMIE CITY COUNCIL MINUTES  December 11, 2009 
 

 
Moon’s IGA  
 

Motion made by Hunter, seconded by Ratley to approve the license.  Yeas:  Hunter, LaDuex, Maichel, 
Ratley, and Walmann.  Abstained:  Moon, due to conflict of interest.  Motion passed; abstention counted 
as a prevailing vote.  
 

RESOLUTION DECLARING CORPORATE CITY LIMITS.  Motion made by Ratley, seconded 
by Maichel to approve Resolution No. 623.  Yeas:  All. 
 

Council Reports:  
 
 Hunter:  Tourism discussed the success of the Christmas events and the repairs to the Old Stone 
Church. 
 
 LaDuex:  Attended ECKAN’s annual dinner.  The City was presented an award for its 
perseverance in replacing the flood damaged housing on 3rd street with the new single-family units on 
Chestnut and Walnut.  Gordon Schrader had stonework done in John Brown Park and then found 
responsible people to execute the repairs needed at the Old Stone Church and to make sure there is 
funding.  Schrader leads the group consisting of Web Hawkins, Margaret Hays, Cabin Curator and 
Tourism Committee Chairman Grady Atwater, Tourism Council Liaison Hunter, and City Manager 
Glendening. 
 
 Maichel:  Attended Miami County Leadership dinner. Talked to Chamber Executive Director 
Jessica Shaddox about the information gained.  The Chamber of Commerce board members will be 
attending the Economic Development Committee meeting and then coming to the Council with a 
presentation.    

 
 Mayor’s Report:     
 
 Attended Miami County Leadership dinner.  There are several tools for economic funding 
available to cities. 
 
 Wants to explore options on improving the City’s Christmas lights. 
 
 City Manager’s Report:    
 

Wilcott’s Construction has dropped their suit protesting the bid awarded to Combes for the 
Library project.  Motion made by Ratley, seconded by Hunter to authorize the Mayor to sign the contract 
documents for the Library expansion project with Combes Construction. Yeas:  All. 

 
City will be receiving an award from the Concrete Association on the City’s street projects. 
 
Rural Development approved the pre-application for the Pacific/14th/Brown Street improvements.  

The CDBG grant application has been submitted. 
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION – CONSULTATION WITH CITY ATTORNEY WHICH WOULD BE 
DEEMED PRIVILEGED IN THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONSHIP.  Motion made by Hunter, 
seconded by LaDuex at 8:15 p.m. to recess into executive session for consultation with city attorney 
which would be deemed privileged in the attorney-client relationship for a period of 20 minutes.  Yeas:  
All.  The City Manager and City Attorney were present.  Meeting reconvened at 8:35 p.m.  Motion made 
by Hunter, seconded by Moon at 8:39 to recess into executive session for an additional period of 20 
minutes. The City Manager and City Attorney were present. Meeting reconvened at 8:59 p.m.  Motion 
made by Hunter, seconded by Maichel to Approve Resolution No. 624 to rescind City participation in 
The Kansas Public Employer-Employee Relations Act.  Yeas:  All.  Opting out of PEERA will not 
affect the 2010 union contract.  Federal and state labor laws have been implemented that provide 

- 529 - 



OSAWATOMIE CITY COUNCIL MINUTES  December 11, 2009 
 

- 530 - 

benefits to all employees.  The 14 employees that belong to the union account for 22% of the City’s full 
and part-time employees 

 
Motion made by Hunter, seconded by LaDuex to adjourn.  Yeas:  All.       

           
            
      _____________________________________ 

       Ann Elmquist, City Clerk 
 
 
 
 Osawatomie, Kansas.  December 17 2009.  The Council meeting was held in Memorial Hall.  
Mayor Dudley called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m.  Council members present were Dalton, Hunter, 
LaDuex, Moon, Ratley, and Walmann.  Absent were Kaempfe and Maichel.  Also present were City 
Manager Glendening and City Clerk Elmquist.  Visitors were Web Hawkins and Travis Perry.           
  

APPROVAL OF AGENDA.  Addition of golf course transfer and shortening working hours on 
Christmas Eve.  Motion made by Hunter, seconded by LaDuex to approve the agenda as amended.  Yeas:  
All. 

 
2009 BUDGET AMENDMENTS.  Mayor Dudley opened the public hearing at 7:34 p.m.  

Published amendments were: 
 Original Proposed 
General 2,108,210 2,308,210 
Employee Benefits 522,181 551,631 
Library 83,873 206,731 
Recreation 109,451 176,752 
Tourism 10,600 35,000 

 
There were no comments from the public.  Hearing was closed at 7:35 p.m. 

   
ADOPT 2009 BUDGET AMENDMENTS.  Motion made by Walmann, seconded by LaDuex to 

adopt the amended budget as presented.  Yeas:  All. 
 

ADOPT 2010 FEE SCHEDULE.  Motion made by Hunter, seconded by Dalton to approve 
Resolution No. 625.  Yeas:  All.          

 
RESOLUTION CANCELING CERTAIN CITY CHECKS.  The resolution cancels outstanding 

checks from Accounts Payable and Utility Deposits totally $526.67.  Motion made by Hunter, seconded 
by Dalton to Approve Resolution No. 626.  Yeas:  All. 

 
GOLF COURSE TRANSFER.  City Manager asked for authority to transfer $23,000 from the 

Electric fund to the Golf Course fund.  Motion made by Moon, seconded by Dalton to grant the City 
Manager the authority to transfer $23,000 from Electric to Golf Course in accordance with the Financial 
Policies & Procedures.  Yeas:  All.          

 
APPROVE SHORTENED DAY ON CHRISTMAS EVE.  The consensus was to give the City 

Manager the discretion to shorten the workday to noon.    
 
Motion made by Hunter, seconded by LaDuex to adjourn.  Yeas:  All.       
 
 

     __________________________________ 
      Ann Elmquist, City Clerk 
 

  



Record of Ordinances
ORDINANCE NO. 9-23

DATE WARRANTS ISSUED: Page No. 1
December 31, 2009

AN ORDINANCE MAKING APPROPRIATION FOR THE PAYMENT OF CERTAIN CLAIMS.

Be it ordained by the Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas

     Section 1.  That in order to pay the claims hereinafter stated which have been properly audited and approved, there is
hereby appropriated out of the respective funds in the city treasury the sum required for each claim.

CLAIMANT NATURE OF CLAIM OR SERVICE CLAIM AMOUNT
NUMBER

Payroll 12/04/09 106,495.53    
Payroll 12/18/09 95,144.89      
FICA 12/04/09 7,793.77        
FICA 12/18/09 6,925.38        
KPERS 10,565.32      
City of Osawatomie petty cash reimbursement 1223 3,042.95        
Suddenlink internet 34873 119.90           
Robert Orth fire insurance proceeds 34874 10,587.17      
Nan Bewley repairs to Old Stone Church 34875 800.00           
Century Link RTU's 34876 236.56           
Cigna health insurance 34877 29,783.20      
City of Osawatomie utilities 34878 9,681.47        
Delta Dental of Kansas dental insurance 34879 3,297.40        
Osawatomie Recreation Commission Frontier Twirlers 34880 255.00           
Ricoh Americas Corporation copies - black & white, color 34881 405.18           
Ritch Raymer sound system for lighting ceremony 34882 100.00           
Suddenlink internet 34883 209.96           
VanWall Equipment freight for parts 34884 18.25             
Vision Service Plan vision insurance 34885 921.35           
Yamaha golf cart property tax 34886 1,079.16        
AT&T RTU's 34887 216.85           
Kansas City Wilbert Vault grave opening 34888 1,095.00        
KMEA - EMP electricity, transmission 34889 17,887.05      
L & K Services, Inc. refuse 34890 29,065.22      
North East KS Tourism Connection booth fee 34891 207.00           
Miami County Treasurer property taxes 34892 1,022.55        
Miami County Internet OnRamp internet 34893 19.95             
Kansas Dept. of Revenue sales tax 34894 7,661.51        
Kansas Gas Service power plant 34895 33.94             
Ricoh Americas Corporation copier lease 34896 289.90           
Visa lodging - Moon, food service license 34897 301.33           
Brad Waggoner pro-shop 34898 300.80           
Beachner Grain, Inc. tordon 34899 14.25             
First Option Bank bucket truck 34900 1,798.99        
John Deere Credit equipment lease 34901 1,843.91        
KCP&L services 34902 1,285.61        
KMEA - Nearman electricity 34903 28,640.32      
Suddenlink internet 34904 59.95             
Century Link RTU's 34905 236.56           
Century Link long distance 34906 374.56           



Record of Ordinances
DATE WARRANTS ISSUED: Page No. 2
December 31, 2009
 

CLAIMANT NATURE OF CLAIM OR SERVICE CLAIM AMOUNT
NUMBER

CenturyLink services 34907 2,163.38        
First Option Bank safe deposit box fee 34908 31.90             
The Home Depot saws, hose reel 34909 329.26           
ICMA membership 34910 723.85           
Kansas Gas Service services 34911 6,021.74        
KMEA - GRDA electricity 34912 59,821.77      
KMEA - Hydro hydroelectric 34913 3,488.20        
Lybarger Oil, Inc. fuel 34914 6,897.29        
Pitney Bowes, Inc. postage machine rental 34915 299.00           
Postmaster post office box 34916 176.00           
Sprint service 34917 15.45             
Suddenlink internet 34918 119.90           
Wal-Mart paint, supplies 34919 134.31           
Postmaster utility billing 34920 1,000.00        
City of Osawatomie petty cash reimbursement 1224 5,760.54        

466,800.28    

GO 144,599.01
WT 36,301.71
EL 157,132.90
Emp Bn 43,486.26
Refuse 29,165.22
Library 5,794.39
Rec 5,869.16
RF 2,024.71
Ind 992.37
St Imp 875.11
Fire Ins 10,587.17
Sewer 12,500.17
GC 15,766.84
Trsm 1,376.00
Cap SW 329.26

466,800.28



Record of Ordinances
ORDINANCE NO. 9-24

DATE WARRANTS ISSUED: Page No. 1
January 14, 2010

AN ORDINANCE MAKING APPROPRIATION FOR THE PAYMENT OF CERTAIN CLAIMS.

Be it ordained by the Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas

     Section 1.  That in order to pay the claims hereinafter stated which have been properly audited and approved, there is
hereby appropriated out of the respective funds in the city treasury the sum required for each claim.

CLAIMANT NATURE OF CLAIM OR SERVICE CLAIM AMOUNT
NUMBER

Airgas Mid South, Inc. oxygen cylinder 34921 72.01             
Amber Waves freight 34922 12.49             
Applied Concepts, Inc. remote 34923 102.00           
Asphalt Sales Company, Inc. asphalt 34924 939.34           
Baker & Taylor books 34925 104.20           
GB Consultants, Inc. streetscape, 8th & Mill overlay 34926 3,921.00        
Board of Police Commissioners alert system user charges 34927 31.64             
Bollings Bargain Bonanza zip ties, paper 34928 24.85             
Bowes Automotive Products filters 34929 31.40             
Bradley A/C & Heating thermostat, fan motor, labor 34930 408.03           
Void 34931 -                 
Brown's Hardware supplies 34932 173.31           
Certifion Corporation entersect police online 34933 79.00             
Clinical Associates, P.A. evaluation 34934 382.50           
Comet Industrial Products half contract, heater, block 34935 890.70           
Copy Products, Inc. overage 34936 106.23           
Crash Technology Group troubleshooting 34937 200.00           
Ellis & Zolotor Law Office, LLC court appointed attorney 34938 680.00           
Employee Screening Services administration fees 34939 180.00           
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. analytical services 34940 849.00           
Family Center dog food, supplies 34941 184.44           
Richard M. Fisher, Jr. LLC court appointed attorney 34942 75.00             
Five A Farm & Lawn LLC fuel line, parts 34943 15.56             
Four State Maintenance Supply ice melt 34944 230.20           
Fort Scott Community College water certification - Kasper 34945 140.00           
Galls decal kit, fingerprinting kit 34946 461.65           
GNC Enterprises, Inc. lube oil 34947 189.78           
Goodyear Wholesale Tire Centers tires 34948 183.88           
Grainger spiral screen 34949 142.98           
Hach chlorine reagent set 34950 106.93           
Heritage Tractor, Inc. levers 34951 14.49             
Holman Hansen & Colville, P.C. City Attorney 34952 9,789.65        
Hunt Martin Materials rock 34953 161.80           
K.C. Bobcat water pump, supplies 34954 329.05           
Ka-Comm, Inc. repaired headlight flasher 34955 433.22           
Kahn Culvert Co. culvert, end section 34956 469.00           
Kansas One Call Concepts locates 34957 25.20             
Kansas State Treasurer training funds 34958 312.00           
Mitch Kerr Library janitorial 34959 160.00           
Key Equipment & Supply Co. mini root cutter kit 34960 1,434.00        



Record of Ordinances
DATE WARRANTS ISSUED: Page No. 2
January 14, 2010
 

CLAIMANT NATURE OF CLAIM OR SERVICE CLAIM AMOUNT
NUMBER

Kincaid Ready Mix concrete 34961 500.00           
Knapheide Truck Equipment Center disc shoe assy 34962 86.14             
League of Kansas Municipalities conference, membership 34963 2,026.74        
Logan Contractors Supply, Inc. paint, generator 34964 1,101.88        
Louisburg Ford Sales, Inc. bolt 34965 6.68               
Menu Advertising & Design ad - Golf Course 34966 90.00             
Miami Veterinary Clinic exam, vaccinations 34967 161.00           
Miami County Health Department hepatitis B 34968 40.00             
Miami County Sheriff's Office prisoner care 34969 3,240.00        
Miami Lumber, Inc. insulation 34970 22.77             
Midwest Pump & Control, Inc. service call 34971 262.50           
Void 34972 -                 
Moon's IGA supplies 34973 282.54           
Navrat's Office Products office supplies 34974 159.99           
Navrat's  docket ledger sheets 34975 45.00             
NPG Newspapers ads 34976 366.28           
Old Dominion Brush gutter broom 34977 75.00             
Oil Patch fitting 34978 141.82           
OMB's Express Police Supply shirts 34979 185.97           
Osawatomie Journal ads 34980 614.00           
Osawatomie Pet Clinic exam for pound dog 34981 63.13             
OZ Mart fuel  34982 33.27             
Penworthy Company books 34983 299.88           
Pepsi Americas pop 34984 240.89           
Petersen Plumbing installed new water heater 34985 748.03           
Psychological Resources psychological evaluation 34986 110.00           
Quill office supplies 34987 235.55           
Read It Free ad - Christmas, Vespers 34988 240.00           
Recorded Books books 34989 107.25           
G.S. Robins chemicals 34990 5,338.00        
Royal Publishing ad 34991 65.00             
Rural Water District #1 services 34992 153.20           
S & R Enterprise mowing weed lots - August, Sept. 34993 1,040.00        
G.K. Smith & Sons repaired heat pump 34994 191.98           
Stanion Wholesale Electric Co. freight on returned item 34995 5.00               
T & R Electric transformers 34996 3,250.00        
Debbie Talley Memorial Hall janitorial, snow removal 34997 427.50           
TFMComm, Inc. tech labor 34998 105.00           
Tri County Ice ice machine 34999 50.00             
Tri County Termite & Pest Control Co. pest control 35000 525.00           
Van Wall Equipment spring 35001 12.86             
Vance Brothers asphalt 35002 98.00             
Wade Quarries rock 35003 751.77           
Weir Auto Parts stop leak 35004 20.00             
Wilson & Company levee assessment - phase ll 35005 607.50           



Record of Ordinances
DATE WARRANTS ISSUED: Page No. 3
January 14, 2010

 
CLAIMANT NATURE OF CLAIM OR SERVICE CLAIM AMOUNT

NUMBER

Winkler, Domoney & Schultz Municipal Court Judge 35006 2,000.00        
Void 35007 -                 
Void 35008 -                 
Winterscheid Auto Parts parts 35009 735.97           
Wycoff's Locksmithing transponder keys 35010 70.00             
YMCA City share wellness program 35011 52.50             

51,032.12      

GO 29,766.85
WT 6,575.98
EL 4,048.26
Library 887.32
St Imp 2,986.12
Sewer 2,342.62
GC 1,263.87
Trsm 667.10
Cap SW 2,494.00

51,032.12





CITY OF OSAWATOMIE
439 Main Street
PO Box 37
Osawatomie, KS  66064
913-755-2146

LIBRARY IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT
CDBG-R GRANT # 09-PF-736

PAYMENT REQUEST
January 14, 2010

Payment Request No. 6

Document
Claimant Description Number Amount

Governmental Assistance Services
905 Joseph Drive     preconstruction mtg  12/31 1,258.60$              
Lawrence, KS  66049
Hanz J Fischer
4 Colonial Court    architectural &  1/7 5,271.53$              
Lawrence, KS 66044    engineering services

TOTAL 6,530.13$              

  Approved for payment by the Osawatomie City Council this 14th day of January, 2010.

        Philip A. Dudley, Mayor



Kansas Instruction 1942-A 
Exhibit T 

(Rev 3-07) 
 

RESOLUTION NO. ________ 
 

RESOLUTION OF GOVERNING BODY ADOPTING 
AND PROVIDING FOR STANDARDS FOR  

PROCUREMENT, BIDDING AND CONTRACT AWARDS 
 

  
 WHEREAS, City of Osawatomie, Miami County, Kansas has applied for a loan to be made or 
insured by the United States of America acting through U.S. Department of Agriculture, Rural Development 
(herein called the Government) for the construction of facilities to be owned and operated by the City of 
Osawatomie and the Government’s regulations require that the City of Osawatomie adopt standards:  (a) 
relating to the conduct of its officers, employees, and agents in contracting and in expending loan funds and (b) 
establishing procurement and contracting procedures; 
 
 Now, Therefore Be It Resolved That City of Osawatomie, Miami County, Kansas does hereby adopt 
the standards of conduct and procurement procedures set forth in those regulations of USDA, Rural 
Development appearing in Title 7, Code of Federal Regulations, Section 1942.18 (J) thru (K), provided 
however that in those instances where funds derived from loans made or insured by, or grants made by, the 
Government are not involved, prior consent or approval of the Government as provided in such regulations 
shall not be required. 
 
 This resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Osawatomie, Miami County, Kansas this 
______ day of _____________________, __________. 
 
 
 
        __________________________________ 
        Philip A. Dudley, Mayor 
(SEAL) 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________________ 
Ann Elmquist, City Clerk 
 

Certificate 
 
 I, Ann Elmquist, City Clerk of City of Osawatomie, Miami County, Kansas hereby certifies that the 
foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council of said City of Osawatomie on the date stated above at 
a meeting duly held upon notice or upon waiver of notice signed by all members of said 
____________________. 
 
 
 

__________________________________ 
                                                                                                               Ann Elmquist, City Clerk          
SEAL 
 
Attach Section 1942.18 (J) thru (K), RD Instruction 1942-A, Appendix B  













BID TABULATIONS
2009 Streetscape Improvements

Osawatomie, Kansas
Bid Letting December 18, 2009

09-1114L

Item # Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total
Base Bid

1. Contractor Construction Staking 1 L.S. 7,500.00$            7,500.00$            5,384.00$            5,384.00$            2,720.00$            2,720.00$            
2. Mobilization 1 L.S. 30,000.00$          30,000.00$          26,920.00$          26,920.00$          40,000.00$          40,000.00$          
3. Removal of Existing Structures 1 L.S. 20,000.00$          20,000.00$          8,614.40$            8,614.40$            1,500.00$            1,500.00$            
4. Unclassified Excavation 1255 C.Y. 25.00$                 31,375.00$          5.38$                   6,751.90$            21.00$                 26,355.00$          
5. Compaction of Earthwork (Type B)(MR-90) 82 C.Y. 15.00$                 1,230.00$            8.61$                   706.02$               10.00$                 820.00$               
6. Select Soil (Contractor Furnished) 82 C.Y. 40.00$                 3,280.00$            17.23$                 1,412.86$            45.00$                 3,690.00$            
7. Aggregate Base (AB-3)(6") 5369 S.Y. 6.50$                   34,898.50$          7.67$                   41,180.23$          5.25$                   28,187.25$          
8. 6" Concrete Pavement (Fiber-Reinf.)(A.E.) 44 S.Y. 47.50$                 2,090.00$            43.07$                 1,895.08$            63.00$                 2,772.00$            
9. 8" Concrete Pavement (Reinf.)(A.E.)(Colored)(Stamped) 162 S.Y. 150.00$               24,300.00$          86.14$                 13,954.68$          90.00$                 14,580.00$          

10. Planter Curb 307 L.F. 10.00$                 3,070.00$            8.61$                   2,643.27$            15.00$                 4,605.00$            
11. Concrete Curb & Gutter (A.E.) 1877 L.F. 30.00$                 56,310.00$          20.46$                 38,403.42$          20.65$                 38,760.05$          
12. Concrete Sidewalk (A.E.) (4") 1756 S.Y. 40.00$                 70,240.00$          29.07$                 51,046.92$          30.60$                 53,733.60$          
13. 6" Structural Concrete Sidewalk (A.E.) 20 S.Y. 100.00$               2,000.00$            51.15$                 1,023.00$            54.00$                 1,080.00$            
14. 8" Structural Concrete Sidewalk (A.E.) 20 S.Y. 115.00$               2,300.00$            60.30$                 1,206.00$            63.00$                 1,260.00$            
15. 10" Structural Concrete Sidewalk (A.E.) 20 S.Y. 130.00$               2,600.00$            66.76$                 1,335.20$            72.00$                 1,440.00$            
16. 12" Structural Concrete Sidewalk (A.E.) 20 S.Y. 145.00$               2,900.00$            74.30$                 1,486.00$            81.00$                 1,620.00$            
17. Sidewalk Ramp (A.E.) 18 Each 1,100.00$            19,800.00$          204.59$               3,682.62$            900.00$               16,200.00$          
18. Concrete Trough for Brick Pavers 314 S.Y. 50.00$                 15,700.00$          86.14$                 27,047.96$          27.00$                 8,478.00$            
19. Brick Paver Installation 1011 S.F. 7.00$                   7,077.00$            5.38$                   5,439.18$            5.50$                   5,560.50$            
20. 5'x4' Precast Inlet (Type 22) 2 Each 3,250.00$            6,500.00$            2,584.32$            5,168.64$            3,500.00$            7,000.00$            
21. 3.0 S.F. Storm Sewer (RCP) 27 L.F. 150.00$               4,050.00$            21.54$                 581.58$               55.00$                 1,485.00$            
22. Connect to Existing Storm Sewer 2 Each 750.00$               1,500.00$            323.04$               646.08$               500.00$               1,000.00$            
23. Flowable Fill 18 C.Y. 90.00$                 1,620.00$            86.14$                 1,550.52$            100.00$               1,800.00$            
24. Park Bench 6 Each 1,500.00$            9,000.00$            876.25$               5,257.50$            965.00$               5,790.00$            
25. Trash Receptacle 6 Each 1,200.00$            7,200.00$            635.31$               3,811.86$            750.00$               4,500.00$            
26. Intersection Light Pole (SL-6 Pole) 4 Each 6,500.00$            26,000.00$          9,852.72$            39,410.88$          10,800.00$          43,200.00$          
27. Intersection Light Pole (SL-8 Pole) 4 Each 7,500.00$            30,000.00$          13,460.00$          53,840.00$          14,500.00$          58,000.00$          
28. Mid Block Light Pole 10 Each 4,000.00$            40,000.00$          3,015.04$            30,150.40$          3,500.00$            35,000.00$          
29. Light Pole Footing (6'-0") 8 Each 900.00$               7,200.00$            484.56$               3,876.48$            600.00$               4,800.00$            
30. Light Pole Footing (4'-6") 10 Each 750.00$               7,500.00$            430.72$               4,307.20$            500.00$               5,000.00$            
31. Electrical 1 L.S. 60,000.00$          60,000.00$          48,456.00$          48,456.00$          20,000.00$          20,000.00$          
32. Traffic Signal 1 L.S. 15,000.00$          15,000.00$          30,150.40$          30,150.40$          31,000.00$          31,000.00$          
33. Permanent Sign 32 Each 125.00$               4,000.00$            103.37$               3,307.84$            96.00$                 3,072.00$            
34. Permanent Sign Post (1 3/4" PSST with Anchor) 7 Each 75.00$                 525.00$               71.07$                 497.49$               65.00$                 455.00$               
35. Pavement Marking Removal 208 L.F. 10.00$                 2,080.00$            1.02$                   212.16$               1.00$                   208.00$               
36. Pavement Marking (IG) (White) (4") 1038 L.F. 3.00$                   3,114.00$            2.42$                   2,511.96$            2.25$                   2,335.50$            
37. Pavement Marking (IG) (White) (24") 146 L.F. 20.00$                 2,920.00$            12.92$                 1,886.32$            12.00$                 1,752.00$            
38. Pavement Marking (IG) (White) (12") 590 L.F. 10.00$                 5,900.00$            7.00$                   4,130.00$            6.50$                   3,835.00$            
39. Pavement Marking Symbol (IG) (White) (Handicap) 4 Each 300.00$               1,200.00$            145.37$               581.48$               135.00$               540.00$               
40. Remove and Replace Water Meter Ring and Lid 33 Each 250.00$               8,250.00$            64.61$                 2,132.13$            150.00$               4,950.00$            
41. Traffic Control 1 L.S. 12,500.00$          12,500.00$          4,307.20$            4,307.20$            3,750.00$            3,750.00$            
42. Temporary Traffic Signal 1 L.S. 7,500.00$           7,500.00$           10,768.00$         10,768.00$          10,000.00$         10,000.00$         

Construction Total = 600,229.50$        497,674.86$        502,833.90$        

Add Alternate #1:  2" Mill and Overlay Driving Lanes
AA1-1 Milling 2,183 S.Y. 5.00$                   10,915.00$          2.42$                   5,282.86$            3.00$                   6,549.00$            
AA1-2 Asphalt Surface Course (BM-2) 273 Tons 75.00$                 20,475.00$          72.53$                 19,800.69$          73.00$                 19,929.00$          
AA1-3 Asphalt Base Course (Patching)(BM-2B) 50 Tons 140.00$               7,000.00$            71.46$                 3,573.00$            80.00$                 4,000.00$            
AA1-4 Pavement Marking (IG) (Yellow) (4") 938 L.F. 2.50$                  2,345.00$           2.42$                  2,269.96$            2.25$                  2,110.50$           

Add Alternate #1 Total = 40,735.00$          30,926.51$          32,588.50$          

Add Alternate #2:  Reconstruct Parking and Valley Gutter
AA2-1 Unclassified Excavation 493 C.Y. 30.00$                 14,790.00$          5.38$                   2,652.34$            20.00$                 9,860.00$            
AA2-2 6" Concrete Pavement (Reinf.)(A.E.) 985 S.Y. 55.00$                 54,175.00$          38.76$                 38,178.60$          40.00$                 39,400.00$          
AA2-3 Aggregate Base (AB-3)(6") 1,970 S.Y. 5.00$                  9,850.00$           8.26$                  16,272.20$          5.25$                  10,342.50$         

Add Alternate #2 Total = 78,815.00$          57,103.14$          59,602.50$          

Add Alternate #3:  Brick Pavers in Triangles for "Saw Tooth Parking"
AA3-1 Unclassified Excavation 23 C.Y. 30.00$                 690.00$               5.38$                   123.74$               20.00$                 460.00$               
AA3-2 Concrete Base for Brick Pavers (A.E.) (6") 137 S.Y. 40.00$                 5,480.00$            33.38$                 4,573.06$            27.00$                 3,699.00$            
AA3-3 Brick Paver Installation 1,228 S.F. 7.00$                  8,596.00$           5.38$                  6,606.64$            5.50$                  6,754.00$           

Add Alternate #3 Total = 14,766.00$          11,303.44$          10,913.00$          

Add Alternate #4:  Brick Pavers in Mid-block "Bulb Out"
AA4-1 Unclassified Excavation 21 C.Y. 30.00$                 630.00$               5.38$                   112.98$               20.00$                 420.00$               
AA4-2 Concrete Base for Brick Pavers (A.E.) (6") 124 S.Y. 40.00$                 4,960.00$            48.46$                 6,009.04$            27.00$                 3,348.00$            
AA4-3 Brick Paver Installation 1,116 S.F. 7.00$                   7,812.00$            5.38$                   6,004.08$            5.50$                   6,138.00$            

Add Alternate #4 Total = 13,402.00$          12,126.10$          9,906.00$            

Add Alternate #5:  Landscaping
AA5-1 Tree (Capital Pear) 8 Each 350.00$               2,800.00$            487.79$               3,902.32$            397.00$               3,176.00$            
AA5-2 Tree (Autumn Purple Ash) 7 Each 350.00$               2,450.00$            455.49$               3,188.43$            390.00$               2,730.00$            
AA5-3 Knockout Rose Bush (2 Gal.) 54 Each 50.00$                 2,700.00$            49.53$                 2,674.62$            38.50$                 2,079.00$            
AA5-4 Cedar Mulch (4" thick) 82 S.Y. 15.00$                 1,230.00$            78.61$                 6,446.02$            60.00$                 4,920.00$            

Add Alternate #5 Total = 9,180.00$            16,211.39$          12,905.00$          

Add Alternate #6:  Potted Planters
AA6-1 Planter 17 Each 750.00$               12,750.00$          496.90$               8,447.30$            487.00$               8,279.00$            

Add Alternate #6 Total = 12,750.00$          8,447.30$            8,279.00$            

Heartland Contractors, Inc.Orr Construction ManagementEngineer's Estimate

 



BID TABULATIONS
2009 Streetscape Improvements

Osawatomie, Kansas
Bid Letting December 18, 2009

09-1114L

Item # Description Quantity Unit
Base Bid

1. Contractor Construction Staking 1 L.S.
2. Mobilization 1 L.S.
3. Removal of Existing Structures 1 L.S.
4. Unclassified Excavation 1255 C.Y.
5. Compaction of Earthwork (Type B)(MR-90) 82 C.Y.
6. Select Soil (Contractor Furnished) 82 C.Y.
7. Aggregate Base (AB-3)(6") 5369 S.Y.
8. 6" Concrete Pavement (Fiber-Reinf.)(A.E.) 44 S.Y.
9. 8" Concrete Pavement (Reinf.)(A.E.)(Colored)(Stamped) 162 S.Y.

10. Planter Curb 307 L.F.
11. Concrete Curb & Gutter (A.E.) 1877 L.F.
12. Concrete Sidewalk (A.E.) (4") 1756 S.Y.
13. 6" Structural Concrete Sidewalk (A.E.) 20 S.Y.
14. 8" Structural Concrete Sidewalk (A.E.) 20 S.Y.
15. 10" Structural Concrete Sidewalk (A.E.) 20 S.Y.
16. 12" Structural Concrete Sidewalk (A.E.) 20 S.Y.
17. Sidewalk Ramp (A.E.) 18 Each
18. Concrete Trough for Brick Pavers 314 S.Y.
19. Brick Paver Installation 1011 S.F.
20. 5'x4' Precast Inlet (Type 22) 2 Each
21. 3.0 S.F. Storm Sewer (RCP) 27 L.F.
22. Connect to Existing Storm Sewer 2 Each
23. Flowable Fill 18 C.Y.
24. Park Bench 6 Each
25. Trash Receptacle 6 Each
26. Intersection Light Pole (SL-6 Pole) 4 Each
27. Intersection Light Pole (SL-8 Pole) 4 Each
28. Mid Block Light Pole 10 Each
29. Light Pole Footing (6'-0") 8 Each
30. Light Pole Footing (4'-6") 10 Each
31. Electrical 1 L.S.
32. Traffic Signal 1 L.S.
33. Permanent Sign 32 Each
34. Permanent Sign Post (1 3/4" PSST with Anchor) 7 Each
35. Pavement Marking Removal 208 L.F.
36. Pavement Marking (IG) (White) (4") 1038 L.F.
37. Pavement Marking (IG) (White) (24") 146 L.F.
38. Pavement Marking (IG) (White) (12") 590 L.F.
39. Pavement Marking Symbol (IG) (White) (Handicap) 4 Each
40. Remove and Replace Water Meter Ring and Lid 33 Each
41. Traffic Control 1 L.S.
42. Temporary Traffic Signal 1 L.S.

Construction Total =

Add Alternate #1:  2" Mill and Overlay Driving Lanes
AA1-1 Milling 2,183 S.Y.
AA1-2 Asphalt Surface Course (BM-2) 273 Tons
AA1-3 Asphalt Base Course (Patching)(BM-2B) 50 Tons
AA1-4 Pavement Marking (IG) (Yellow) (4") 938 L.F.

Add Alternate #1 Total =

Add Alternate #2:  Reconstruct Parking and Valley Gutter
AA2-1 Unclassified Excavation 493 C.Y.
AA2-2 6" Concrete Pavement (Reinf.)(A.E.) 985 S.Y.
AA2-3 Aggregate Base (AB-3)(6") 1,970 S.Y.

Add Alternate #2 Total =

Add Alternate #3:  Brick Pavers in Triangles for "Saw Tooth Parking"
AA3-1 Unclassified Excavation 23 C.Y.
AA3-2 Concrete Base for Brick Pavers (A.E.) (6") 137 S.Y.
AA3-3 Brick Paver Installation 1,228 S.F.

Add Alternate #3 Total =

Add Alternate #4:  Brick Pavers in Mid-block "Bulb Out"
AA4-1 Unclassified Excavation 21 C.Y.
AA4-2 Concrete Base for Brick Pavers (A.E.) (6") 124 S.Y.
AA4-3 Brick Paver Installation 1,116 S.F.

Add Alternate #4 Total =

Add Alternate #5:  Landscaping
AA5-1 Tree (Capital Pear) 8 Each
AA5-2 Tree (Autumn Purple Ash) 7 Each
AA5-3 Knockout Rose Bush (2 Gal.) 54 Each
AA5-4 Cedar Mulch (4" thick) 82 S.Y.

Add Alternate #5 Total =

Add Alternate #6:  Potted Planters
AA6-1 Planter 17 Each

Add Alternate #6 Total =

Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

4,500.00$            4,500.00$            3,000.00$            3,000.00$            6,100.00$            6,100.00$            
20,000.00$          20,000.00$          39,721.00$          39,721.00$          4,865.00$            4,865.00$            
26,500.00$          26,500.00$          4,500.00$            4,500.00$            28,800.00$          28,800.00$          

13.50$                 16,942.50$          17.00$                 21,335.00$          24.00$                 30,120.00$          
2.80$                   229.60$               17.00$                 1,394.00$            17.00$                 1,394.00$            

26.50$                 2,173.00$            35.00$                 2,870.00$            66.00$                 5,412.00$            
8.25$                   44,294.25$          10.00$                 53,690.00$          8.50$                   45,636.50$          

41.80$                 1,839.20$            70.00$                 3,080.00$            66.00$                 2,904.00$            
89.50$                 14,499.00$          80.00$                 12,960.00$          107.00$               17,334.00$          

5.00$                   1,535.00$            11.00$                 3,377.00$            23.50$                 7,214.50$            
24.80$                 46,549.60$          25.00$                 46,925.00$          30.00$                 56,310.00$          
34.00$                 59,704.00$          30.00$                 52,680.00$          45.00$                 79,020.00$          
85.00$                 1,700.00$            170.00$               3,400.00$            90.00$                 1,800.00$            

100.00$               2,000.00$            180.00$               3,600.00$            120.00$               2,400.00$            
115.00$               2,300.00$            195.00$               3,900.00$            135.00$               2,700.00$            
140.00$               2,800.00$            200.00$               4,000.00$            140.00$               2,800.00$            
650.00$               11,700.00$          650.00$               11,700.00$          760.00$               13,680.00$          
39.00$                 12,246.00$          33.00$                 10,362.00$          60.00$                 18,840.00$          
6.00$                   6,066.00$            7.00$                   7,077.00$            5.50$                   5,560.50$            

3,150.00$            6,300.00$            2,700.00$            5,400.00$            2,700.00$            5,400.00$            
97.50$                 2,632.50$            55.00$                 1,485.00$            80.00$                 2,160.00$            

500.00$               1,000.00$            550.00$               1,100.00$            565.00$               1,130.00$            
93.30$                 1,679.40$            110.00$               1,980.00$            96.00$                 1,728.00$            

1,100.00$            6,600.00$            1,060.00$            6,360.00$            1,325.00$            7,950.00$            
1,000.00$            6,000.00$            815.00$               4,890.00$            740.00$               4,440.00$            
9,150.00$            36,600.00$          9,950.00$            39,800.00$          13,590.00$          54,360.00$          

12,500.00$          50,000.00$          13,580.00$          54,320.00$          18,240.00$          72,960.00$          
2,800.00$            28,000.00$          3,050.00$            30,500.00$          4,400.00$            44,000.00$          

600.00$               4,800.00$            650.00$               5,200.00$            780.00$               6,240.00$            
500.00$               5,000.00$            540.00$               5,400.00$            690.00$               6,900.00$            

45,000.00$          45,000.00$          48,900.00$          48,900.00$          25,165.00$          25,165.00$          
26,000.00$          26,000.00$          28,250.00$          28,250.00$          39,000.00$          39,000.00$          

96.00$                 3,072.00$            105.00$               3,360.00$            125.00$               4,000.00$            
65.00$                 455.00$               70.00$                 490.00$               83.50$                 584.50$               
0.95$                   197.60$               1.00$                   208.00$               1.25$                   260.00$               
2.25$                   2,335.50$            2.50$                   2,595.00$            2.90$                   3,010.20$            

12.00$                 1,752.00$            13.00$                 1,898.00$            15.40$                 2,248.40$            
6.50$                   3,835.00$            7.00$                   4,130.00$            8.35$                   4,926.50$            

135.00$               540.00$               145.00$               580.00$               175.00$               700.00$               
260.00$               8,580.00$            165.00$               5,445.00$            158.00$               5,214.00$            

4,500.00$            4,500.00$            4,075.00$            4,075.00$            4,800.00$            4,800.00$            
11,000.00$         11,000.00$         10,865.00$         10,865.00$          12,580.00$         12,580.00$         

533,457.15$        556,802.00$        642,647.10$        

3.90$                   8,513.70$            4.00$                   8,732.00$            3.60$                   7,858.80$            
80.00$                 21,840.00$          75.00$                 20,475.00$          109.00$               29,757.00$          
75.00$                 3,750.00$            75.00$                 3,750.00$            150.00$               7,500.00$            
2.70$                  2,532.60$           2.50$                  2,345.00$            2.90$                  2,720.20$           

36,636.30$          35,302.00$          47,836.00$          

15.00$                 7,395.00$            24.00$                 11,832.00$          33.00$                 16,269.00$          
46.50$                 45,802.50$          55.00$                 54,175.00$          58.00$                 57,130.00$          
10.00$                19,700.00$         9.00$                  17,730.00$          9.00$                  17,730.00$         

72,897.50$          83,737.00$          91,129.00$          

30.00$                 690.00$               56.00$                 1,288.00$            37.00$                 851.00$               
39.00$                 5,343.00$            35.00$                 4,795.00$            49.00$                 6,713.00$            
8.20$                  10,069.60$         6.00$                  7,368.00$            12.00$                14,736.00$         

16,102.60$          13,451.00$          22,300.00$          

30.00$                 630.00$               57.00$                 1,197.00$            40.00$                 840.00$               
39.00$                 4,836.00$            34.00$                 4,216.00$            49.00$                 6,076.00$            
8.20$                   9,151.20$            6.00$                   6,696.00$            12.00$                 13,392.00$          

14,617.20$          12,109.00$          20,308.00$          

400.00$               3,200.00$            515.00$               4,120.00$            510.00$               4,080.00$            
400.00$               2,800.00$            515.00$               3,605.00$            500.00$               3,500.00$            
120.00$               6,480.00$            38.00$                 2,052.00$            49.50$                 2,673.00$            

18.00$                 1,476.00$            8.00$                   656.00$               115.00$               9,430.00$            
13,956.00$          10,433.00$          19,683.00$          

750.00$               12,750.00$          620.00$               10,540.00$          600.00$               10,200.00$          
12,750.00$          10,540.00$          10,200.00$          

Musselman & Hall ContractorsMega Industries CorporationKansas Heavy Construction, LLC

 





 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
8.A.   Appointments 
 
            
  
Board of Zoning Appeals  Growth Area (replacement for Jim Adams) 
 
Planning Commission   Growth Area (replacement for Nellie Brandt) 
 
Old Stone Church   Wanda Chisam   
 
Tourism Committee   Ben Maimer 
       
 























OSAWATOMIE CITY COUNCIL 
WORK SESSION / MEETING AGENDA 

PUBLIC HEARING 
January 28, 2010 

7:00 p.m., Memorial Hall 
 
 
 
 
WORK SESSION  
1. Review/Discuss Recycling Survey to Citizens 
2. Resolution Amending Personnel Policies – Establishment of Employee Advisory Committee 
  
 
REGULAR MEETING – 7:30 p.m. 
 
A. Call to Order 
 
B. Roll Call 
  
C. Approval of Agenda 

1. Resolution Amending Personnel Polices – Establishment of Employee Advisory Committee   
 

D. Adjournment of Regular Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 








	Agenda Packet 01-14-10
	AGENDA (38)
	AGENDA

	2009 12 December
	APPROVE CEREAL MALT BEVERAGE LICENSES FOR 2010. Cereal Malt Beverage licenses expire December 31, 2009.  The following renewals were considered:

	ORDINANCE 9-23 (2)
	Sheet1

	ORDINANCE 9-24
	Sheet1

	hearing
	CDBG-R Library2009 PR6
	Sheet1

	RDA resolution attachment for 7 B 
	Award Recommendation Letter - 01-05-10
	NEWBUS aappointments (6)
	city manager report

	Agenda 01-28-10
	AGENDA reg  work session (22)
	7:00 p.m., Memorial Hall

	20100126111602657




